



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

TC PIPELINES GP, INC.,
TRANSCANADA AMERICAN
INVESTMENTS, LTD., and
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Defendants Below, Appellees,

-and-

TC PIPELINES, LP,

Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 291, 2016

Appeal from the Letter
Decision and Final Order
dated May 11, 2016 of the
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 11603-VCG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer (Del. I.D. #2864)
James J. Sabella (Del. I.D. #5124)
Michael T. Manuel (Del. I.D. #6055)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
Employees Retirement System of the
City of St. Louis*

Dated: September 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING PRECLUDES THE GENERAL PARTNER FROM RELYING ON THE SPECIAL APPROVAL SAFE HARBOR, BECAUSE SUCH APPROVAL WAS GIVEN IN BAD FAITH	3
A. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO OVERCOME PLAINTIFF’S SHOWING THAT THERE IS A GAP IN THE LPA REGARDING THE STANDARD OF CONDUCT GOVERNING THE MEMBERS OF THE CONFLICTS COMMITTEE.....	3
B. PLAINTIFF IS NOT MAKING A NEW ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	8
C. DEFENDANTS’ DISCUSSION OF <i>KINDER MORGAN</i> IS INACCURATE.....	9
D. THE “CONCLUSIVE PRESUMPTION” LANGUAGE DOES NOT DEFEAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM.....	10
E. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES BAD FAITH BY THE CONFLICTS COMMITTEE	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brickell Partners v. Wise</i> , 794 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001)	7
<i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Safety-Kleen, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6793718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011).....	12
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Cap. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 1564805 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	6
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	3, 4
<i>In re ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434, 443 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>mod.</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	7
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorg. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Haynes Family Trust v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016)	9, 10
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliance Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369, 383 (Del. 2014)	8
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 2013 WL 3233130 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2013).....	11
<i>Renco Group, Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 WL 394011 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015).....	7
<i>Rossdeutscher v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 768 A.2d 8 (Del. 2001)	11
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	9

Wilmington Leasing, Inc. v. Parrish Leasing Co., L.P.,
1996 WL 560190 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1996).....6

STATUTES AND RULES

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....8, 9
